(C) a letter from the applicant that evidences the reasons why the transfer is requested. 

Should the Institute not be satisfied with the explanation provided by the applicant, the 
Institute may require further evidence; 

(D) A research paper of not less than fifteen thousand (15,000) and not more than twenty-
five thousand (25,000) words which can be an intended part of the applicant’s Ph.D. 
thesis. The Director, upon the advice of the candidate’s Supervisor, may waive this 
requirement where the candidate has produced considerable research materials that 
evidence the candidate’s capacity to undertake legal research.